Document: Proposed Rule, Register Page Number: 25 IR 511 Source: November 1, 2001, Indiana Register, Volume 25, Number 2 Disclaimer: This document was created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register. However, this document is unofficial.

TITLE 905 ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO COMMISSION

NOTE: Under P.L.204-2001, SECTION 69, the name of the Indiana Alcoholic Beverage Commission is changed to Alcohol and Tobacco Commission, effective July 1, 2001.

Proposed Rule

LSA Document #01-256

DIGEST

Adds 905 IAC 1-46 to establish rules to prohibit the alcohol and tobacco commission from giving letters of extension to permittees that have pending violation citations against their permits under certain terms and conditions. Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

905 IAC 1-46

SECTION 1. 905 IAC 1-46 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Rule 46. Issuance of Letters of Extension Prohibited

905 IAC 1-46-1 Issuance of letters of extension prohibited Authority: IC 7.1-2-3-7; IC 7.1-3-3-5; IC 7.1-5-5-7 Affected: IC 7.1-3-3-5

Sec. 1. (a) The alcohol and tobacco commission (commission) shall not grant letters of extension to permittees who have pending violation citations against their permit unless the prosecutor agrees to the extension.

(b) The commission may grant an extension over the prosecutor's objection by majority vote. (Alcohol and Tobacco Commission; 905 IAC 1-46-1)

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on November 27, 2001 at 9:00 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 302 West Washington Street, Room E112, Indianapolis, Indiana the Alcohol and Tobacco Commission will hold a public hearing on a proposed new rule to prohibit the alcohol and tobacco commission from giving letters of extension to permittees that have pending violation citations against their permits under certain terms and conditions. Copies of these rules are now on file at the Indiana Government Center-South, 302 West Washington Street, Room E114 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

> Mary DePrez Chairman Alcohol and Tobacco Commission